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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be rejected. 

The applicant is a citizen of Honduras who is seelung Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section 244 of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1254. 

The record reveals that the applicant filed a TPS application during the initial regstration period under CIS 
receipt number EAC 99 227 53763. The director denied that application as abandoned on May 17,2000, because 
the applicant failed to respond to a request for evidence. 

The applicant filed the current Form 1-82 1, Application for Temporary Protected Status, on January 12,2005, and 
indicated that he was re-registering for TPS. 

The director denied the re-registration application because the applicant's initial TPS application had been denied 
and the applicant was not eligble to apply for re-regstration for TPS. 

An appeal that is not filed within the time allowed must be rejected as improperly filed. In such a case, any filing 
fee accepted will not be refunded. 8 C.F.R. 103.3(a)(2)(v)(B)(l). 

Whenever a person has the right or is required to do some act within a prescribed period after the service of a 
notice upon him and the notice is served by mail, three days shall be added to the prescribed period. Service by 
mail is complete upon mailing. 8 C.F.R. 103.5a(b). 

The director's decision of denial, dated June 30, 2005, clearly advised the applicant that any appeal must be 
properly filed within thirty days after service of the decision. 8 C.F.R. 9 103.3(a)(2)(i). Coupled with three days 
for mailing, the appeal, in this case, should have been filed on or before August 2,2005. The appeal was received 
at the California Service Center on August 3,2005. 

Based upon the applicant's failure to file a timely appeal, the appeal will be rejected. 

As always in these proceedings, the burden of proof rests solely with the applicant. Section 291 of the Act, 8 
U.S.C. 9 1361. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. 


